athletics, soccer, netball, volleyball, basketball, 

cricket, tennis, table tennis darts, and chess. These 

sportswomen were individuals who had won in 

local leagues and tournaments at lower levels in 

sports competitions in different parts of the 

country. 

A total of five hundred and eighty two (582) elite 

sportswomen from tertiary institutions in 

Zimbabwe (11 teachers‟ colleges, 7 polytechnic 

colleges and 10 universities) could possibly 

participate in this study.  This population was 

made up of women between 18 to 29years of age. 

Roughly a third of these athletes were deemed to